became unconditional in all respects. Genting Stanley subsequently became a wholly
owned subsidiary of GIPLC.

- 11 -

   The value of assets (including intangible assets) and liabilities of Genting Stanley ensuing
from the acquisition had initially been determined based on provisional fair values
assigned to identifiable assets and liabilities on acquisition date and were not allocated to
the GIPLC Group’s cash generating units (“CGUs”) pending finalisation of the Purchase
Price Allocation (“PPA”) exercise. Any adjustments to these provisional values upon
finalisation of the PPA exercise were to be recognised within 12 months from acquisition
date as permitted by FRS 3, Business Combinations.

The GIPLC Group engaged an independent valuation firm to assist in the PPA exercise and
the said exercise has been completed. The effects of the PPA exercise is summarised
below. These adjustments will be accounted for as if they had been recognised on
acquisition date and adjusted in the comparative financial statements.

   As previously
stated

As
restated

Increase/
(Decrease)

   RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Decrease in property, plant and equipment

9,128,211

8,989,327

(138,884)
   Increase in intangible assets 5,438,147 5,592,350 154,203
   Decrease in deferred taxation 1,730,136 1,720,657 (9,479)
   Increase in trade and other payables 1,335,690 1,360,488 24,798

(b)

Seasonal or Cyclical Factors

On an overall basis, the business operations of the Group’s Leisure & Hospitality Division and
Plantation Division are subject to seasonal fluctuations. The results of the Leisure & Hospitality
Division are affected by major festive seasons and holidays. Fresh fruit bunches (“FFB”) crop
production are seasonal in nature. Based on the Plantation Division’s past experiences,
production of FFB normally peaks in the second half of the year but this cropping pattern can be
affected by changes in weather conditions. More detailed commentary is set out in Notes 1 and 2